DANLEX

Danlex, as one of the leading companies of tools industry, has made
innovation as its priority. The company by producing the goods with
the top quality, is known as one of the most important manufacturers
of tools market. Innovation occurred in Danlex by investigation of the
global customers' needs and also Research and development Centers
in the middle of Europe is considered as its turning point. Eventually
after performing various experiments and gaining valid approvals the
company produces on a large scale in several Asian and European
countries.

These products are daily used by experts of different industries all
over the world and are well-known as the creative, premium and
reliable items.
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USER’S MANUAL

IL.’_J] Original Instructions:

@ Before using these Angle Grinders, please carefully
read though these HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS.

m Ensure that you know how the machine works, and
how it should be operated.

@ Maintain the machine in accordance with the
instructions, and make certain that the machine
work correctly.

m please store this instruction and other enclosed
documents with the machine together

I Caution:
The mentioned warnings are same for all machines
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General Safety Rules (For All Tools)

WARNING:

Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to
follow all warnings and instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Work Area

B Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered and dark
areas invite accidents.

MDo not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

mKeep children and bystanders away while operating a
power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
contraol.

Electrical safety

M Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never
modify the plug in any way. Unmodified plugs and
matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.
Don't change the plug in any way.
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M Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

M Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase
the risk of electric shock.

M Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord to
carry the tools or pull the plug from an outlet. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving
parts. Replace damaged cords immediately. Damaged
or entangled cords increase the risk of electric
shock.

M \When operating a power tool outdoors, use an
outdoor extension cord marked "W-A" or" W". These
cords are rated for outdoor use and reduce the risk
of electric shock.

Personal safety

M Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do not
use a power tool while you are tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment
of inattention while operating power tools may result
in serious personal injury.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
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jewelry. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry or long
hair can be caught in moving parts.

M Avoid accidental starting. Be sure the switch is
off before plugging in. Carrying power tools with your
finger on the switch or plugging in power tools that
have the switch on invites accidents.

B Remove any adjusting keys or wrenches before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key that is
left attached to a rotating part of the power tool
may result in personal injury.

B Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance
at all times. Proper footing and balance enables
better control of the power tool in unexpected
situations.

M Use safety equipment. Always wear eye
protection. Dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard
hat, or hearing protection must be used for
appropriate conditions. Ordinary eye or sun glasses
are NOT eye production.

TOOL USE AND CARE

B Use clamps or other practical way to secure and
support the work piece to a stable platform. Holding
the work by hand or against your body is unstable
and may to lead to lose of control.
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M Do not force the tool. Use the correct tool for your
application. The correct tool will do the job better
and safer at the rate for which it is designed.

M Do not use the tool if the switch does not turn it
on and off. Any tool that cannot be controlled with
the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

M Disconnect the plug from the power source before
making any adjustments, changing accessories, or
storing power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool
accidentally.

M Store idle tools out of the reach of children and
other untrained persons. Tools are dangerous in the
hands of untrained users.

M Maintain tools with care. Keep cutting tools sharp
and clean. Properly maintained tools with sharp
cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier to
control.

M Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may
affect the power tools operation. If damaged, have
the tool serviced before using. Many accidents are
caused by poorly maintained tools.

M Use only accessories that are recommended by
the manufacturer for your model.
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Accessories that may be suitable for one tool, may
become hazardous when used on another tool.
SERVICE

M Tool service must be performed only by qualified
repair personnel. Service or maintenance performed
by unqualified personnel could result in a risk of
injury.

B When servicing a tool, use only identical
replacement parts. Follow instruction in the
maintenance section of the manual. Use of
unauthorized parts or failure to follow maintenance
instructions may create a risk of electric shock or
injury.

SPECIAL SAFETY RULES

DO NQT let comfort or familiarity with product
(gained from repeated use) replace strict adherence
to grinder safety rules. If you use this tool unsafely
or incorrectly, you can suffer serious personal injury
M Always use proper guard with grinding wheel. A guard
protects operator from broken wheel fragments.

M Accessories must be rated for at least the speed
recommended on the tool warning label. Wheels and other
accessories running over rated speed can fly apart and cause r
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injury.

M Hold tool by insulated gripping surfaces when performing an
operation where the cutting tools may contact hidden wiring o
its own cord. Contact with a “live” wire will make exposed metal
parts of the tool “live” and shock the operator.

B When using depressed center grinding, wheels, be
sure to use only fiberglass reinforced wheels.

M Always use safety glasses or goggles. Ordinary eye
or sun glasses are NOT safety glasses.

M Check the wheel carefully for cracks or damaged
before operation. Replace cracked or damaged wheel
immediately. Run the tool (with guard) at no load for
about a minute. Holding tool away from others. If
wheel is flawed, it will likely separate during this test.
M Use only flanges specified for this tool.

M Be careful not to damage the spindle, the flange
(especially the installing surface) or out flange.
Damage to these parts could result in wheel
breakage.

W NEVER use tool with wood cutting blades or other
saw blades. Such blades when used on a grinder
frequently kick and cause loss of control leading to
personal injury.

B Hold the tool firmly.

Paints and wood could expose user to dust
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containing hazardous substances. Use appropriate
respiratory protection.

M Keep hands away from rotating parts.

M Make sure cord is clean of wheel. Do not wrap
cord around your arm or whist. If control of tool is
lost, cord may become wrapped around you and
cause personal injury.

B Make sure the wheel is not contacting the work
piece before the switch is turned on.

M Before using the tool on an actual work piece, let
it run for a while. Watch for vibration or wobbling
that could indicate poor installation or a poorly
balanced wheel.

M Use the specified surface of the wheel to perform
the grinding.

M Watch out for flying sparks. Hold the tool so that
sparks fly away from you and other persons or
flammable materials.

M Do not leave the tool running. Operate the tool
only when hand-held.

M Do not touch the work piece immediately after
operation; it may be extremely hot and could burn
your skin.

B ALWAYS wear proper apparel including long sleeve
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shirts. Leather gloves and shop aprons to protect
skin from contact with not grindings.

M Use of this tool to grind or sand some products.
Paints and wood could expose user to dust
containing hazardous substances. Use appropriate
respiratory protection.

DANLEX"



DANLEX’

Functional instructions are
]

same for items below
Angle grinder 850W/1000W/1400W

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: MISUSE or failure to follow the
safety rules stated in this instruction manual
may cause serious personal injury.

V Voltage

A Ampere

Hz Hertz

N, No load speed

--/Min Revolutions or reciprocation minute
=] class Il construction

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

Operation instructions:

B Wheel Guard

Please aim the convex end of the wheel guard to the
slot mouth of the front cover, and then rotate the
guard body to 180 degree, finally tighten the
fastening screw (Fig 1 & Fig 2)
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Screwdriver

Fig3

spindle, fit the wheel/disk on the inner flange and screw

Fig2

M Installing or removing grinding
wheel

Caution:

When using an abrasive cut-off
wheel, be sure to use only the
supplied wheel guard, inner flange,
out flange designed for use with
cut-off wheels.

1.Mount the inner flange onto the

the outer flange onto the spindle (Fig 3).

Shaft lock

Fig4

2.To tighten the outer flange, press

the shaft lock firmly so that the

spindle cannot revolve, then use the
lock nut wrench and securely tighten

clockwise. (Fig 4)
3.To remove the wheel, follow the
installation procedure in reverse.
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NOTICE:

The groove of INNER FLANGE must align the flatness of
spindle when you install the wheel and tighten enough.
Side grip (Fig 5)

Caution! Always be sure that the
side grip is installed securely
before operation.

The both sides & top side of tool's
head designed three screw holes
to assemble the grip side.

side grip

Fig5
Screw the side grip securely on the position of the
tool as shown in the figure 5.
Hold the side grip firmly by hand all the way you will
control the tool better
M Switch action (Fig 6)
Caution! Before plugging in the
tool, always check to see that
the switch trigger actuates
properly and returns to the
"OFF" position when released.
: Switch can be locked in "ON"
Fig6 position for ease of operator
comfort during extended use. Apply caution when
locking tool in "ON" position and maintain firm grasp
on tool. To start tool, push the switch button
forward, and will be locked into continually running
after pushed totally. to end the tool, just press the
rear end of switch button and it will automatically
goes back totally. Let the tool down after it stops
fully.

Switch
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W Effective and safe for Grinding
and sanding operation.

Always hold the tool firmly with
one hand on housing and the
other on the side handle, turn the
tool on and then apply the wheel
or disc to the work piece.

Fig7 Forbid operating tool under the
condition of removing the wheel guard.
1.The users can get satisfied effects if the users
give 1/2 strength compared with the own weight of
the tool. Over strength is easy to make the tool
engine and abrasive wheel damaged because of
overload.
2.Generally speaking, please keep the grinding and
cutting part of the wheel and disc in the scope of
15 to 30 degree with the surface of processing
object. (Fig 7)
3.In general operation, should start first then
work, In reverse should leave work piece then stop.

Lo B Replacing carbon brushes
' 1.Remove and check the carbon
. —J7| brushes regularly. Replace when
=4 the tool occur obvious sparks or
1__--'___;’ wear down to 4-6 mm left.
hex i 2.Both carbon brushes should be

= replace at the same time.Use

only DANLEX brushes provided.
Pull down the rear cover after the screw in the rear
cover was loosen by a screwdriver, then replace the
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brush. (Fig 8)

3.Please send this tool to the authorized service
center to replace or be replaced by the experience
worker always.

CAUTION:

Be sure to re-install the knob after inserting new
carbon brush.

After replacing brushes, plug in the tool and break in
brushes by running tool with no load for about 3
minutes. Then check the tool while running, when
releasing the switch trigger. If the tool is not
working well, ask your local DANLEXservice center
for repair.

To remain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs,
any other maintenance or adjustment should be
performed by DANLEX Authorized or Factory service
centers, always using DANLEX replacement parts.
Maintenance & Daily care.

CAUTION:

Always be sure that the tool is switch off and
unplugging before attempting to perform
inspection and maintenance.

1.The tool and its air vents have to be keep clean
regularly clean the tools air vents or whenever the
vents star to become obstructed.

2.Cheekthe all screws if be loosened or not
periodically.

3.Usually check the cord insulation if broken or not.

i iiingS @y Sy I o3kl b 1y 0w e evingy g 653T j1 g
S ayges |l JLES 9 SuliuSo s | gy 50345

ouinns U S yay Danlex jlao juasei jSiie o 1y 15l ol ki (1
<Nl Uaugei jdlo (5l rauciiSS liwg oy ek

Lo

S Jools ¢luobl b JE3 asgs jl a2y 60Ss aLisl b I
393> 5 gl ol suds 0ol g os jujaoulyeSlings de JEd yasgesi jl ssy
B 53 1 ol Guw 3360 b b JE3 5 33S IS 1T jsedads o
o0 1ol JS1caniga 0aSs 3 S Loy P . 368 Gy g 23S 5o S 6S
A8 o CunlgS s Danlex guag jw ol2o jS jo jl3iaS oo 1S 295
30U Uag w9 o 0595 o b jaosi (Jgaazo ol IS 9 ool B> sl
Ll 03518 395 ug yuw g saosi jS1 o L g Danlex jlas Jolge bhugs
S oslaiwl Danlex wishs i ediuos Gasges gl s .58

001 jg a8l 40 g (5515855 9 juoms

!bLus|

S 338 ol liabl 5515855 g ju085 g o g2 0395 o plol I Jud
.).;:blgos.;:bé_,b'_jﬂ#_jlQﬁbi‘:g)L_ggO)ggOFFQﬂwbgkngHolime

ou 1y lgn 5lo shia=o . 3abb juad ouiwas Sob T JisSlgs g Jljul 3¢5 —|
“35S 51056353 45 (3 3930 0 £9 3l 65 2890 yb Ly g i j0 jgb
.mpowk}mu@dg&,musbj@lgépuuégw—v
b osuin o yb s nS S JoS yiuSgy o lgos—1

DANLEX"



# -'-"' ‘
Vi

DANLEX_J DANLEX

ANGLE GRINDER 850W __DX-2185



DANLEX"

Technical data:

Specification
Model DX-2185
Voltage 220V
Freguency 50Hz
Input power 850W
No load speed 11000 r/min
Diameter 115 mm
Weight 2 Kg
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Part list

olSiws Wlshd Cuuy Jgao

ball bearing, 608-2RST

tem | Part Name @ty | "em|  Part Name ary
1 |outer flange 1 | 27 |bearing clamp 1
2 | grinding wheel 1 28 | screw, M4*12 2
3 |inner flange 1 | 29 |armature 1
4 | wheel guard 1 | 30 |anti-dust ring 1
5 |screw, M6*18 1 31 | ball bearing, 607-2RST| 1
6 |spindle 1 32 | bearing bush 1
7 | woodruff key, 3*¢10 1 33 | wind baffle 1
8 |anti-dust cover 1 34 |screw, ST3.9*75 2
9 |screw, M4*14 4 35 | stator 1
10 |spring washer, 4 6 36 | cable clamp 1
11 |flat washer, 4 4 37 | screw, ST4.2*16 2
12 | gear box cover 1 38 | carbon brush 2
13 | ball bearing, 6201-2RS | 1 39 | carbon brush holder 2
14 | Criclip for hole, 32 1 40 |screw, ST2.9*10 2
15 |gear 1 41 | motor housing 1
16 | Criclip for shaft, 12 1 42 | switch push block 1
17 |ball bearing, 696-2Z 1 43 | switch push rod 1
18 |side handle 1 | 44 |push rod spring 1
19 |gear box 1 45 | capacitor (0.22uF) N/A
20 |screw, ST4.2+22 4 | 46 |switch 1
21 | Lock pin 1 47 |rear cover 1
22 |lock spring 1 48 | mesh enclosure 2
23 |[snap ring,6 1 49 | cord armor 1
24 | hex. nut M6 1 50 | cable with plug 1
25 | pinion 1 51 | spanner 1
1
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Specification

DX-2110 J>o
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Model DX-2110
Voltage 220V
Freguency o0Hz

Input power 1000W

No load speed 11000 r/min
Diameter 115 mm
Weight 2.2Kg

Accessories

1pc side handle

1 pc spanner

1 set carbon brush
1pc wheel guard
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Part list

lcem

ltem

olSiws lshd Cuud Jgas

o Part Name arY | 5 Part Name QTY
1 | outer flange 1 | 28 | screw, M4*12 2
2 | grinding wheel 1 |29 | armature 1
3 | Inner flange 1 | 30 | anti-dust ring 1
4 | wheel guard 1 | 31 | ball bearing, 607-2RST | 1
5 | screw, M6*18 1 | 32 | bearing bush 1
6 | anti-dust cover 1 33 | wind baffle 1
7 | screw, M4x14 4 | 34 | screw, ST3.9*75 2
8 | spring washer, 4 7 | 35 | stator 1
9 | flat washer, 4 4 | 3 | motor housing 1
10 | gear box cover 1 | 37 | carbon brush(set) 1
11 | ball bearing, 6201-2RS| 1 | 38 [brush holder and coi spring assembly(set) | 2
12 | bearing clamp 1 | 39 | screw, ST2.9*10 2
13 | screw, M4x10 3 | 40 | capacitor (0.22uF) N/A
14 | spindle 1 | 41 | screw, ST4.2*14 2
15 | woodruff key, 2.5*3.7*¢10 1 | 42 | cable clamp 1
16 | gear 1 | 43 | switch 1
17 | circlip for shaft, 11 1 | 44 | switch push block 1
18 | ball bearing, 696-2Z 1 | 45 | switch push rod 1
19 | gear box 1 | 46 | push rod spring 1
20 | screw, ST4.2*22 1 | 47 | rear cover 1
21 | lock pin 1 | 48 | mesh enclosure 2
22 | lock spring 1 | 49 | screw, ST4.2x10F 2
23 | snap ring, 6 1 50 | cable armor 1
24 | hex nut, M6 1 | 51 | cable with plug 1
25 | pinion 1 52 | spaner 1
26 | ball bearing, 608-2RST| 1 | 53 | side handle 1
27 | bearing clamp 1
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Specification
Model DX-2114
Voltage 220V
Frequency 50Hz
Power 1400W

No load speed

3000-11000 r/min

Disc diameter

115 mm

Net weight

2.3Kg

Accessories

1pc side handle

1 pc spanner

1 set carbon brush
1pc wheel guard
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Part list

frem Part Name QTy| e Part Name QTY|
1 | outer flange 1 |29 | sealring 1
2 | grinding wheel 1 | 30 | armature 1
3 [ Inner flange 1 | 31 | anti-dust ring 1
4 | wheel guard 1 | 32 | ball bearing, 607-2RST 1
5 [ screw, M6*18 1 | 33 | bearing bush 1
6 | anti-dust cover 1 | 34 | wind baffle 1
7 | screw, M4x14 4 | 35 | screw, ST3.9*75 2
8 | spring washer, 4 7 | 36 | stator 1
9 | flat washer, 4 4 | 37 | motor housing 1
10 | gear box cover 1 | 38 | carbon brush(set) 1
11 | ball bearing, 6201-2RST | 1 | 39 | brush holder and coil spring ass'y 2
12 | bearing clamp 1 | 40 | screw, ST2.9*10 2
13 | screw, M4x10 3 | 41 | screw, ST4.2*14 2
14 | spindle 1 | 42 | cable clamp 1
15 | woodruff key, 2.5*3.7*¢1(| 1 | 43 | switch 1
16 | gear 1 | 44 | switch push block 1
17 | circlip for shaft, 11 1 | 45 | switch push rod 1
18 | ball bearing,696-2Z 1 | 46 | push rod spring 1
19 | gear box 1 | 47 | capacitor (0.33uF) N/A
20 | screw, ST4.2*22 1 | 48 | constant speed control with variable spe | 1
21 | lock pin 1 |49 | rear cover 1
22 | lock spring 1 | 50 | mesh enclosure 2
23 | snapring, 6 1 | 51 [ screw, ST4.2x10F 2
24 | hex nut, M6 1 | 52 | cable armor 1
25 | pinion 1 | 53 | cable with plug 1
26 | ball bearing, 608-2RST 1 | 54 | spaner 1
27 | bearing clamp 1 | 55 | side handle 1
28 | screw, M4*12 2
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Functional instructions are
|L.’J same for items below
Angle grinder 1010W/1500W

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: MISUSE or failure to follow the
safety rules stated in this instruction manual
may cause serious personal injury.

V Voltage

A Ampere

Hz Hertz

N, No load speed

--/Min Revolutions or reciprocation minute
=] class Il construction

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

Operation instructions:

B Wheel Guard

Please aim the convex end of the wheel guard to the
slot mouth of the front cover, and then rotate the
guard body to 180 degree, finally tighten the
fastening screw (Fig 1 & Fig 2)
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N\
Screwdriver

Fig1 Fig2
M Installing or removing grinding wheel
Caution:
. When using an abrasive cut-off
y : wheel, be sure to use only the
1’ @'ﬁ' - supplied wheel guard, inner flange,

— out flange designed for use with

— cut-off wheels.
1.Mount the inner flange onto the

spindle, fit the wheel/disk on the
inner flange and screw the outer
sy flange onto the spindle (Fig 3).
f 2.To tighten the outer flange,

e press the shaft lock firmly so
that the spindle cannot revolve,
then use the lock nut wrench
and securely tighten

. clockwise.(Fig 4)

Figé 3. To remove the wheel, follow
the installation procedure in reverse.

NOTICE:

The groove of INNER FLANGE must align the flatness of
spindle when you install the wheel and tighten enough.
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Side grip (Fig 5)

- "-I Caution:
" % Always be sure that the side
[ - K/‘\\. grip is .installed securely before
;;; G operation.

| \\5-. ' | The both sides & top side of
| ! tool's head designed three

Fiad screw holes to assemble the

grip side. Screw the side grip

securely on the position of the tool as shown in the
figure 5.
Hold the side grip firmly by hand all the way you will
control the tool better.

M Switch action (Fig B)

Caution! Before plugging in the
tool, always check to see that the
switch trigger actuates properly
and returns to the "OFF" position
when released. Switch can be

button
lock-on button

locked in "ON" position for ease of
operator comfort during extended
use. Apply caution when locking tool in "ON" position
and maintain firm grasp on tool.

Definition the Angle: between self-lock button and
trigger switch. When the angle is less than S0
degrees, trigger the switch cannot start the toaol.
When the angle is equal to 90 degrees, push the
switch trigger to start the tool. When the angle is
more than 90 degrees, push the trigger switch to
start and can run continuously, pull the trigger
switch again and release it fully to stop slowly.

Figb
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Effective and safe for Grinding and sanding
operation
Always hold the tool firmly with one hand on housing
and the other on the side handle, turn the tool on
and then apply the wheel or disc to the work piece.
Forbid operating tool under the
Y condition of removing the wheel
1 B guard.
"-ﬁ-'ﬁl" 1.The users can get satisfied
T .é - effects if the users give 1/2
- ; strength compared with the
own weight of the tool. Over
strength is easy to make the
Fig7 tool engine and abrasive wheel
damaged because of overload.
2.Generally speaking, please keep the grinding and
cutting part of the wheel and disc in the scope of

15 to 30 degree with the surface of processing
object. (Fig 7)

3.In general operation, should start first then work,

In reverse should leave work piece then stop.

M Replacing carbon brushes
1.Remove and check the carbon
brushes regularly. Replace when
the tool occur obvious sparks or
wear down to the limit mark.

Brush Cover

Fig8
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2.Both carbon brushes should be replace at the
same time.Use only DANLEX brushes provided(rigs)
3.Please send this tool to the authorized service
center to replace or be replaced by the experience
worker always.

CAUTION:

Be sure to re-install the knob after inserting new
carbon brush.

After replacing brushes, plug in the tool and break in
brushes by running tool with no load for about 3
minutes. Then check the tool while running, when
releasing the switch trigger. If the tool is not
working well, ask your local DANLEX service center
for repair.

To remain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs,
any other maintenance or adjustment should be
performed by DANLEX Authorized or Factory service
centers, always using DANLEX replacement parts.
Maintenance & Daily care.

CAUTION !

Always be sure that the tool is switch off and
unplugging before attempting to perform inspection
and maintenance.

1.The tool and its air vents have to be keep clean
regularly clean the tools air vents or whenever the
vents star to become obstructed.

2.Cheekthe all screws if be loosened or not periodically.
3.Usually check the cord insulation if broken or not.
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Specification

Model DX-2111
Voltage/ferequency 220V/50Hz
power 1010W

No load speed 11000r/min
Disc diameter 115mm
Gross / Net weight 2.3Kg

Accessories

1set carbon brush

1pc spanner

1pc side handle

1pc wheel guard

1pc operation instruction

B Manufacturer reserves the to change specification

without notice.

W Specification may from differ from country to

county.
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Part list

Item No Part Name QTY [item No Part Name QTY

1 outer flange 1 27 | screw, M4x14 2
2 grinding wheel 1 28 | armature 1
3 Inner flange 1 29 | anti-dust ring 1
4 wheel guard 1 30 ball bearing, 607-2Z 1
5 screw, M6*18 1 31 bearing bush 1
6 anti-dust cover 1 32 | wind baffle 1
7 screw, M4x14 4 33 | screw, ST4.2*70 2
8 spring washer, 4 4 34 | stator 1
9 flat washer, 4 4 35 | motor housing 1
10 | gear box cover 1 36 | brush holder 2
11 ball bearing, 6201-2RS 1 37 | coil spring 2
12 | circlip for hole, 32 1 38 | carbon brush(set) 1
13 | spindle 1 39 | brush cap 2
14 woodruff key, 2.5*3.7*¢10 1 40 | screw, ST4.2*10F 2
15 | gear 1 41 left handle 1
16 circlip for shaft, 11 1 42 screw, ST4.2*25F 2
17 needle bearing, HK0810 | 1 43 right handle 1
18 gear box 1 44 | screw, ST4.2*16F 2
19 | screw, ST4.2*22 1 45 | switch 1
20 lock pin 1 46 | capacitor (0.22uF) N/A
21 lock spring 1 47 | cable clamp 1
22 | snapring, 6 1 48 | cable armor 1
23 hex nut, M6 1 49 | cable with plug 1
24 pinion 1 50 | spaner 1
25 | ball bearing, 608-2RZ 1 51 side handle 1
26 bearing clamp 1
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Model DX-2115
Voltage/ferequency 220V/50Hz
power 1500W

No load speed 8500r/min
Disc diameter 115mm
Gross / Net weight 3.2Kg

Accessories

A i L8 clelbl gas 1 UL cubaiubio 33195 50 03538 sulgs [l
bl oglatio calio (gl guinS (gl u cubadiine Cuwl jSwo M

1set carbon brush

1pc spanner

1pc side handle

1pc wheel guard

1pc operation instruction

B Manufacturer reserves the to change specification

without notice.

M Specification may from differ from country to

county.

DANLEX"



DANLEX"

oiLws (5 lnasl ouiads
i&

Explosion Map




DANLEX"

oS lehd ) Jgao

Part list
Item No Part Name QTY |item Noj Part Name QTY
1 outer flange 1 | 26 | pinion 1
2 grinding wheel 1 27 | ball bearing, 6200-2RZ 1
3 Inner flange 1 28 | screw, M4x12 3
4 | wheel guard 1 | 29 | sealring 1
5 screw, M6*18 1 30 | armature 1
6 spindle 1 31 | anti-dust ring 1
7 | woodruff key, 3*¢10 1 32 | bearing bush 1
8 | anti-dust cover 1 33 | wind baffle 1
9 screw, M5x14 4 | 34 | screw, ST4.2*65F 2
10 | spring washer, 5 4 | 35 | stator 1
11 | gear box cover 1 36 | motor housing 1
12 | ball bearing, 6202-2RS [ 1 37 | screw, ST4.2*32 2
13 | bearing clamp 1 38 | right handle 1
14 | spring washer, 4 3 | 39 | screw, ST4.2*16F 2
15 [ screw, M4x12 3 | 40 [brush holder and coil spring ass'y | 2
16 | gear 1 | 41 | screw, ST4.2*12 2
17 | circlip for shaft, 15 1 42 | carbon brush(set) 1
18 | ball bearing, 608-2RZ 2 | 43 | brush cap 2
19 | side handle 1 44 | left handle 1
20 | screw, ST4.8*30 4 | 45 | switch 1
21 | gear box 1 46 | capacitor (0.22uF) N/A
22 | snapring, 8 1 47 | cable clamp 1
23 | lock spring 1 48 | cable armor 1
24 | lock pin 1 49 | cable with plug 1
25 [ hex nut, M8 1 50 | spaner 1
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Functional instructions are
|L.!JJ same for items below

Angle grinder 2300W/2600W

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING: MISUSE or failure to follow the

safety rules stated in this instruction manual
may cause serious personal injury.

V Voltage

A Ampere

Hz Hertz

N, No load speed

--/Min Revolutions or reciprocation minute
=] class Il construction

DANLEX"

/ \\
Screwdriver
Fig1 Fig2

oS i ng PWoo 9 PSoo LSLQJJé_jI oslatwl °9-2.‘ IL.’J
AN v¢] W)

Sogls 685 3¢5 315 1 s Jesdl jgiaws ¢yl

:_,I_u‘.'im

353 Lol LS ol > 68 ool ywlgd Culej pacl g ol oslainl
23l 3o bl 2 80 g2 Cuwl S Cuwl 83u%

slle

uwl lpl gul sl edd ) jSo psle o bgsyo 4o Jgs2

1Y jlg
A Jzol
Hz 3
No ST s s Cae o
Min/-- 6818 > 9>
]} P S sl

P S

DANLEX"



DANLEX’

Lo Josd| jgiaws ()
oo ohislz M

N e 3 ugle J9ls S solds (59,
MHJO)&AW Uk ojg0 1Ao |J héloo bu)u U g Sud >

. 933-“‘—“@-"\"\"“[’):" 62>

P S _
(Po1 USsi) >SSl

e ! blyisl
1 Jools ¢jluobl i 62éus 1 oslaiwl plas
T | 0380 9 SIS 6480 (028u0 Bdl2o I had oS xS

o2l Loesleiwl gl oxui olyb  Sig w
2y 31 0580.5,5S Lo oslaiwl L s2dun

0480 9 SiS ki (15156 480 (59 g2 1) 02840 965 4S uas idl Jao 59
(P JSub ) 53S 200 S93 59 2 1) o9

o2 U s jLid pSao | Jas odio: (59 1 080 (S Db -1
231y T JaB og0 J3T jloslaiwl b Gugw 335 320 35195 by Juo 6S
(1) S 35S S0 Caclus 5l 0 e Lug>

Jos cuad jgiw e BUS 0w 59 I Sauw bl o sl -
NS

[ gl
P

0380 (5595¢ 3S |50 Ly d8ELwS (59 1) Siuw 62duo 65 LoSas 0295
Al by Jao Blio ghus b 15 e 3ub G5

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

Operation instructions:

m Wheel Guard

Please aim the convex end of the wheel guard to the
slot mouth of the front cover, and then rotate the
guard body to 180 degree, finally tighten the
fastening screw (Fig 1 & Fig 2)

M Installing or removing grinding

- - wheel

1 @ A @ Caution !

147 | When using an abrasive cut-off
~.L wheel, be sure to use only the

supplied wheel guard, inner flange,

wheel ot fange

out flange designed for use with
cut-off wheels.

1.Mount the inner flange onto the spindle, fit the
wheel/disk on the inner flange and screw the outer
flange onto the spindle (Fig 3).

2.To tighten the outer flange, press
the shaft lock firmly so that the
spindle cannot revolve, then use the
lock nut wrench and securely
tighten clockwise.(Fig 4)

it 3. To remove the wheel, follow the
Figd installation procedure in reverse.

Fig3

Shai! Bk eop

NOTICE:

The groove of INNER FLANGE must align the flatness of
spindle when you install the wheel and tighten enough.
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Side grip (Fig 5)
Caution !
Always be sure that the side grip
is installed securely before
operation.
The both sides & top side of toal's
: head designed three screw holes

Figh to assemble the grip side. Screw
the side grip securely on the position of the tool as
shown in the figure 5.
Hold the side grip firmly by hand all the way you will
control the tool better
- Switch action (Fig B)

= =&/H Caution !

-;il;;"'é1'_ “1| 2| Before plugging in the tool,
R m L.~ always check to see that the
switch trigger actuates properly
and returns to the "OFF" position

FigB when released.
Switch can be locked in "ON" position for ease of
operator comfort during extended use. Apply caution
when locking tool in "ON" position and maintain firm
grasp on toaol.
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W Effective and safe for Grinding
and sanding operation.
Always hold the tool firmly with
one hand on housing and the
other on the side handle, turn the
v e ——| tool on and then apply the wheel
or disc to the work piece.
Forbid operating tool under the
condition of removing the wheel guard.
1.The users can get satisfied effects if the users
give 1/2 strength compared with the own weight of
the tool. Over strength is easy to make the tool
engine and abrasive wheel damaged because of
——— | overload.
2.Generally speaking, please keep
the grinding and cutting part of
the wheel and disc in the scope
of 15 to 30 degree with the
surface of processing object.
(Fig 7)

Fig8 3. In general operation,should
start first then work, In reverse should leave work
piece then stop.
M Replacing carbon brushes
1.Remove and check the carbon brushes regularly.
Replace when the tool occur obvious sparks or wear
down to the limit mark.
2.Both carbon brushes should be replace at the
same time.Use only DANLEX brushes provided.

Fig7
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3.Please send this tool to the authorized service
center to replace or be replaced by the experience
worker always.

CAUTION:

Be sure to re-install the knob after inserting new
carbon brush.

After replacing brushes, plug in the tool and break
in brushes by running tool with no load for about 3
minutes. Then check the tool while running, when
releasing the switch trigger. If the tool is not
working well, ask your local DANLEX service center
for repair.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY,
repairs, any other maintenance or adjustment
should be performed by DANLEX Authorized or
Factory service centers, always using DANLEX
replacement parts.

Maintenance & Daily care.

CAUTION!
Always be sure that the tool is switch off and
unplugging before attempting to perform

inspection and maintenance.

1.The tool and its air vents have to be keep clean
regularly clean the tools air vents or whenever the
vents star to become obstructed.

2.Cheekthe all screws if be Ioosened or not
periodically.

3.Usually check the cord insulation if broken or not.
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ANGLE GRINDER 180-2300W

lg PPoo (5 Saal 8

Model DX-2123
Voltage 220V
Frequancy 50Hz
Power 2300w
No load speed 8000r/min
Disc diameter 22x180
Weight 5.6 Kg

Accessories

1set carbonbrush

1 wheel guard

1 side handle

1 spanner

1 operation instruction

ANGLE GRINDER 230-2300W
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Model DX-2124
Voltage 220V
Frequancy 50Hz
Power 2300W
No load speed 6000r/min
Disc diameter 22x230
Weight 5.9Kg

Accessories

1set carbon brush

1 wheel guard

1 side handle

1 spanner

1 operation instruction
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Part list
Item No Part Name QTY [item No Part Name QTY
1 outer flange 1 28 | ball bearing, 6301-2RZ 1
2 grinding wheel 1 29 | bearing cover 1
3 Inner flange 1 30 | armature 1
4 wheel guard 1 31 anti-dust ring 1
5 screw, M8X25 1 32 | ball bearing, 6000-2Z 1
6 spindle 1 33 | bearing bush 1
7 woodruf key, 3X10 1 34 | wind baffle 1
8 anti-dust cover 1 35 screw, ST4.8x75F 2
9 screw, M5x16 4 36 stator 1
10 | spring washer, 5 4 37 right brush cap 1
11 flat washer, 5 4 38 motor housing 1
12 gear box cover 1 39 screw, ST4.2X12 4
13 | ball bearing, 6202-RZ| 1 40 left brush cap 1
14 | bearing clamp 1 41 carbon brush(set) 1
15 | spring washer, 4 7 42 brush holder and coil spring ass'y | 2
16 screw, M4x12 7 43 left handle 1
17 | gear 1 44 rotary button 1
18 | circlip for shaft, 17 1 45 button spring 1
19 | ball bearing, 609-2Z 1 46 capacitor(0.33uF) N/A
20 | side handle 1 47 soft start 1
21 gear box 1 48 switch 1
22 screw, ST4.8X35F 4 49 right handle 1
23 lock pin 1 50 screw, ST4.2X16 6
24 | lock spring 1 51 cable clamp 1
25 | snapring, 10 1 52 cable armor 1
26 hex nut, M8 1 53 cable with plug 1
27 | pinion 1 54 | spanner 1
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Model DX-2126
Voltage 220V
Frequancy 50Hz
Power 2600W
No load speed 8000r/min
Disc diameter 22x180
Weight 6.1Kg

Accessories

1 set carbon brush

1 wheel guard

1 side handle

1 spanner

1 operation instruction
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Model DX-2127
Voltage 220V
Frequancy 50Hz
Power 2600W
No load speed 6000r/min
Disc diameter 22x230
Weight 6.4Kg

Accessories

1 set carbonbrush

1 wheel guard

1 side handle

1 spanner

1 operation instruction
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Part list
Item No Part Name QTY |lItem No| Part Name QTY
1 outer flange 1 28 pinion 1
2 grinding wheel 1 29 ball bearing, 6301-2RZ 1
3 Inner flange 1 30 bearing clamp 1
4 wheel guard 1 31 armature 1
5 screw, M8X25 1 32 anti-dust ring 1
6 spindle 1 33 ball bearing, 6000-2Z 1
7 woodruf key, 4X16 1 34 bearing bush 1
8 anti-dust cover 1 35 screw, ST4.8x75F 2
9 screw, M5x16 4 36 wind baffle 1
10 spring washer, 5 4 37 stator 1
11 flat washer, 5 4 38 right brush cap 1
12 gear box cover 1 39 rating label 1
13 gasket 1 40 motor housing 1
14 ball bearing, 6203-2RS 1 41 brand 1
15 bearing clamp 1 42 screw, ST4.2X12 4
16 spring washer, 4 7 43 left brush cap 1
17 screw, M4x12 7 44 carbon brush(set) 1
18 gear 1 45 brush holder and coil spring ass'y| 2
19 circlip for shaft, 17 1 46 left handle 1
20 ball bearing, 609-2Z 1 47 capacitor(0.33uF) N/A
21 side handle 1 48 switch 1
22 gear box 1 49 screw, ST4.2X16 6
23 screw, ST4.8X35F 4 50 right handle 1
24 lock pin 1 51 cable clamp 1
25 lock spring 1 52 cable armor 1
26 snap ring, 10 1 53 cable with plug 1
27 hex nut, M8 1 54 spanner 1
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